

ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.3

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18350/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 01/06/2012 in CWP No.11367/2012
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

RAGHUBAR DAYAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c
Judgment and with prayer for interim relief)

of the impugned

Date: 18/06/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
[VACATION BENCH]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nidesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gyanendra, Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Nidesh Gupta, learned senior counsel for
the petitioners.

The main grievance of the petitioners is that while
changing the land use of the concerned parcel of land from
the police station to a religious building i.e. mosque, the
required procedure under the Punjab Scheduled Roads and
2

Controlled Areas Restriction of unregulated development Act,
1963 has not been followed.

In view thereof, issue notice to the respondents.

In the meanwhile and until further orders, the
respondents shall maintain status-quo with regard to the
subject land comprising 968 square yards in Pocket-C, Sector
57, Part-II, Gurgaon, Haryana.

(Pardeep Kumar)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master