

SECTION IV B

Listed on. 17.02.2016
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. R-1
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 23

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 36979 OF
2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Harpal Singh ...Petitioner(s)
Versus
State of Haryana & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 08.12.2015, when the following order was passed :-

"The ld. Counsel for respondent no.1, Mr G. Kumar appearing on behalf of Dr Monika Gusain, Advocate-on-record has requested some more time to file vakalatnama. Be filed alongwith counter affidavit within four weeks time.

Counter affidavit of respondent no.7 is already on record. Opportunity for respondent no.5 to file the same has already been declined.

Service report of remaining respondent nos. 2 to 4,8 and 9 is still awaited.

List again on 17.2.2016."

It is further submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. It is to mention that opportunity of filing Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.5 has been declined by Ld. Registrar Court's order dated 16.09.2015. Mr. A.V. Balan, counsel for the Respondent No. 7 has filed counter affidavit on behalf of said respondent. Respondent No. 6

is served through Regd. A.D. Post but no one has filed counter affidavit on behalf of said respondent so far.

It is submitted that neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 4, 8 and 9 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 4, 8 and 9.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 16th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Ajay Sharma, Advocate.
Mr. A. Venaygam Balan, Advocate.
Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty